Items

I II

αĩ (250,260,270; 0.8) ( 280,290,300; 0.7)

βĩ (8,9,10; 0.8) (6,7,8; 0.8)

h ĩ
(4,5,6; 0.9) (7,8,9; 0.8)

ρĩ (11,12,13; 0.7) (10,11,12; 0.8)
γĩ (95,100,105; 0.7) ( 95,98,101; 0.8)

δĩ
(0.03,0.04,0.05; 0.8) (0.05,0.06,0.07; 0.8)

σĩ (0.7,0.8,0.9; 0.7) (0.6,0.7,0.8; 0.9)

θĩ (0.05,0.06,0.07; 0.9) (0.07,0.08,0.09; 0.8)

τĩ (
1

5
,
1

4
,
1

3
; 0.8) (

1

6
,
1

5
,
1

4
; 0.7)

ϑĩ (0.25,0.26,0.27; 0.8) ( 0.26,0.27,0.28; 0.9)

φĩ (11,12,13; 0.8) (10,11,12; 0.9)

ϕĩ
(0.30,0.32,0.34; 0.9) (0.44,0.45,0.46; 0.7)

12

D
a
s|

J.
 F

u
z
z
y
.

E
x

t.
 A

p
p

l.
 3

(1
)

(2
0
2
2
)

1-
18

Table 2. approximate values of table 1.

Table 3. Optimal solution of MOIM using different methods.

Fig. 2. Minimizing cost of both items using different methods.

From the above figure suggests that GP, FPTHMF and FNLP methods nearly provide the same result.

6 | Sensitivity Analysis

In the sensitivity analysis all optimal solutions have been found by using the FNLP method.

Table 4. Optimal solution of MOIM for different values of  𝛂𝟏, 𝛂𝟐.

Defuzzification of the Fuzzy Numbers
Items

I II

αî 208 203

βî 7.2 5.6

h î 4.5 6.4

ρî 8.4 8.8

γî 70 78.4

δî 0.032 0.048

σî 0.56 0.63

τî 0.20666667 0.1429166667

θî 0.054 0.064

υî 0.208 0.243

φî 9.6 9.9

ϕî 0.288 0.315

Methods 𝐃𝟏
∗ 𝐐𝟏

∗ 𝐋𝟏
∗ 𝐓𝐀𝐂𝟏

∗ 𝐃𝟐
∗ 𝐐𝟐

∗ 𝐋𝟐
∗ 𝐓𝐀𝐂𝟐

∗
FPTHMF 1.88 9.10 0.12 × 10−2 57.15 2.03 8.09 0.28 × 10−3 74.74

FNLP 1.89 9.16 0.12 × 10−2 57.15 2.03 8.09 0.28 × 10−3 74.74

GP 1.80 11.84 0.13 × 10−2 59.43 2.03 7.94 0.17 × 10−3 74.86

Method 𝛂𝟏, 𝛂𝟐 𝐃𝟏
∗ 𝐐𝟏

∗ 𝐋𝟏
∗ 𝐓𝐀𝐂𝟏

∗ 𝐃𝟐
∗ 𝐐𝟐

∗ 𝐋𝟐
∗ 𝐓𝐀𝐂𝟐

∗

FNLP

-20% 1.83 8.90 0.11 × 10−2 56.02 1.95 7.84 0.27 × 10−3 72.61

-10% 1.86 9.00 0.12 × 10−2 56.61 1.99 7.97 0.28 × 10−3 73.73

+10% 1.91 9.18 0.12 × 10−2 57.64 2.07 8.19 0.28 × 10−3 75.67

+20% 1.94 9.26 0.12 × 10−2 58.09 2.10 8.29 0.28 × 10−3 76.54

FPTHMF

FNLP

GP

0

20

40

60

80

TAC1*
TAC2*

FPTHMF

FNLP

GP

13

A
 f

u
z
z
y
 m

u
lt

i
o

b
je

c
ti

ve
 i

n
ve

n
to

ry
 m

o
d

e
l

o
f

d
e
m

a
n

d
 d

e
p

e
n

d
e
n

t
d

e
te

ri
o

ra
ti

o
n

 i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 l

e
a
d

 t
im

e

   Fig. 3. Minimizing cost of both items for different values of 𝛂𝟏, 𝛂𝟐.

The above Fig. 3 suggests that the minimum cost of the both items is proportionally related to the

parameter 𝛼1, 𝛼2.

Table 5. Optimal solution of MOIM for different values of  𝛃𝟏, 𝛃𝟐.

Fig. 4. Minimizing cost of both items for different values of 𝛃𝟏, 𝛃𝟐.